GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2389
ANSWERED ON:25.07.2014
EVALUATION OF MPLAD SCHEME
De(Nag) Dr. (Smt.) Ratna

Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether evaluation of Members of Parliament Local Area D evelopment (MPLAD) Scheme has been entrusted to the Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Planning Commission;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the impact of the Scheme has been evaluated by the Planning Commission;
(d) if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and

(e) the mechanism adopted for assessing the achievements of the Scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING, MINISTRY OF STATISTICS & PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(@) & (b): The Members of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS) has been in operation since 1993-94.
Programme Evaluation Organization of Planning Commission had conducted an evaluation of the Scheme, largely based on data and information gathered for the reference period 1994-95 to 1998-99 from a sample of MPs, State nodal Departments, other development functionaries and local people. lts report was submitted in November 2001, in which findings in respect of choice of districts, nature and status of works, recommendation of works and locally felt needs, allocation of funds and quality of assets, execution of works, monitoring and supervision, maintenance of assets, awareness amongst people and perceived impact, etc. and suggestions were given.

(c) & (d): The report inter alia mentioned that The impact of the scheme as felt by the knowledgeable persons and local people indicate that about 65% of the created assets have been rated as good and overwhelming majority of them have opined that the created assets are as per the felt needs and has improved their quality of life. However, their opinion about the implementation and maintenance of assets points out to the inadequate arrangements and a need for large scale involvement of PRIs for strengthening the scheme.

(e): Implementation of the Members of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS) in the field is undertaken by the District Authorities as per the State Governments technical, administrative and financial rules.

Monitoring mechanisms, wherein the roles of the Central Government, State Governments, District Authorities and Implementing Agencies are laid down, have been prescribed in the Guidelines on MPLADS.

The Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation regularly reviews the implementation of the MPLADS through national-level review meetings with State Government/District officers and visits to States/Districts. The Ministry also undertakes third party physical monitoring of the MPLADS works in selected districts through independent agencies. In addition, the Comptroller and Auditor General (C & AG) of India conducted Performance Audit of the MPLADS for the period 2004-05 to 2008-09, and submitted its report in 2010-
11.

The observations in the third party physical monitoring reports andin the C & AGs Performance Audit Report relating to implementationin the field have been/are communicated to the concerned State Governments/District Authorities for taking appropriate action, including penal /departmental action and recoupment of MPLADS funds with interest in case of irregularities.
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